
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 2 October 2017 
 

Time:  6.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3,  
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  UNIVERSITY ACADEMY 92 (OLD TRAFFORD)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Investment. 
 

 
 

1 - 60 

4.  STRETFORD REFRESHED MASTERPLAN   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Housing and Strategic 
Planning. 
 

 
 
 
61 - 124 

5.  PROPOSED STRETFORD COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2017   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Housing and Strategic 
Planning. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: A related report is to be considered in Part II of this agenda 
(Item 8 refers.) 
 
 

 
 
 
125 - 136 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 2 October 2017 
   

 

 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

7.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

8.  PROPOSED STRETFORD COMPULSORY PURCHASE 
ORDER 2017   
 

  

 To consider a report of the Executive Member for 
Housing and Strategic Planning. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: A related report is to be considered in 
Part I of this agenda (Item 5 refers.) 
 

Para. 3 
 

 
137 - 142 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), A. Williams (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee, 
Mrs. L. Evans, D. Hopps, J. Lamb, P. Myers, J.R. Reilly and M. Whetton. 
 
 
 
 



Executive - Monday, 2 October 2017 
   

 

 

Further Information 
 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney,  
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Date Not Specified by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    2 October 2017 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Investment 
 
Report Title 
 

 
University Academy 92 (Old Trafford) 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The report sets out proposals for the establishment of a ground breaking new 
university in Trafford (“UA92”), delivered through a unique partnership between 
Trafford Council, Class of 92, Lancaster University, Microsoft, Bruntwood and 
Trafford College. UA92 will not only provide an innovative alternative to the 
traditional university degree course, it will also act as a catalyst for the regeneration 
of Stretford and Old Trafford. 
 
The report provides an overview of the UA92 proposal, and the development of a 
new campus on the site of the current Kellogg’s Headquarters on Talbot Road, 
which will be delivered by the Council in partnership with Bruntwood. The campus 
will also include a new leisure centre, which will replace the existing facility on 
Chester Road. It should be read alongside the other reports on this agenda which 
relate to the proposed Stretford CPO and the refreshed Stretford Masterplan. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

a) Support the proposals to consult on the development of a new University in 
Trafford; 

b) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Investment, the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Chief Finance Officer to agree terms for a joint venture with Bruntwood for the 
redevelopment and management of the Kellogg’s site; 

c) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, the Executive Member for Investment 
and the Chief Finance Officer to agree terms for leases of the Kellogg’s 
building to UA92 and Microsoft; 

d) Approve in principle the relocation of Stretford Leisure Centre to a new facility 
on the Kellogg’s site, subject to consultation through the refreshed Stretford 
Masterplan and to finalisation and approval of a business plan. 
 

   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Richard Roe, Director of Growth and Regulatory Services  
   
Extension:  x 4265 
 
 
Background Papers:  
Economic Impact Assessment (SQW Ltd, September 2017) 

Page 2



 3 

Implications: 
 

Relatio
[...]
c future for Stretford.  Whilst good progress has 
been made since 2013 it is recognised that more needs to be done if Stretford is to 
achieve its full potential and meet the aspirations of the community.   
 
It is now considered an opportune time to refresh the Masterplan and take full 
advantage of emerging opportunities in Stretford, in particular the proposed UA92 
development, building on the work completed to date and helping to secure 
significant new development and investment.   
 
It is proposed that the draft Stretford Refreshed Masterplan will be subject to public 
consultation for a period of eight weeks, following which a revised version will be 
prepared for final approval.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the actions taken to implement the Stretford Masterplan following its 
adoption in 2014; 

b) Note the changes made to refresh the Masterplan in light of the UA92 
proposals and other emerging opportunities; 

c) Approve the draft Refreshed Stretford Masterplan for the purposes of 
consultation; and 

d) Request that a further report be brought back to the Executive setting out the 
results of the consultation and with a final version of the Stretford Refreshed 
Masterplan for approval. 

 

   

Page 61

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Mike Reed (Strategic Growth Manager)     
Extension:  x 4924 
 
Appendix One: Refreshed Stretford Masterplan (Consultation Draft) 
 
Background Papers:  
None

Page 62



 

 3 

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

The successful implementation of the Stretford 
Refreshed Masterplan will support the corporate 
priority for economic growth and development and 
the delivery of the adopted Trafford Local Plan: 
Core Strategy which identifies Stretford Town 
Centre as a location for regeneration and change 
over the plan period. 

Financial  The financial impl
[...]
all group to secure community use of the building, delivery of the phase one public 
realm improvements, a reduction in vacancy rates within the Town Centre, and 
house price growth in the area above the local and national averages.  The Mall has 
also experienced a 10% growth in footfall over the last 12 months equating to nearly 
500,000 extra visits per year.   
 

2.2 The work delivered to date has helped to reposition Stretford as a more attractive 
destination for further investment and development.  However, the vacancy rate 
within the Town Centre remains high and the redevelopment of a number of 
important sites has not progressed.  Therefore it is considered that the continued 
delivery of the transformation of Stretford will require significant investment and new 
development that can act as a catalyst for further change. 
 

Page 64



 

 5 

2.3 It is now considered an opportune time to refresh the Masterplan and take full 
advantage of emerging opportunities in Stretford, in particular the UA92 proposed 
development.  The Stretford Refreshed Masterplan will build on the work completed 
to date and help to secure the transformation of the Town Centre and the wider 
Stretford area.   

 
3.0 The Refreshed Masterplan 

 
3.1 The approach to the regeneration of Stretford through the refreshed Masterplan is 

focused primarily on introducing a wider mix of uses into the Town Centre, delivery of 
the UA92 student and education campus’, reusing historic buildings, developing an 
enhanced evening economy and improving the linkages between assets such as the 
Bridgewater Canal, surrounding commercial, leisure and international visitor 
destinations, the Mersey Valley and Stretford’s parks.   
 

3.2 In order to maximise the potential of emerging opportunities the refreshed 
Masterplan will cover a wider area and incorporate sites on the approach to the 
Town Centre from the north and south.  Furthermore the refreshed Masterplan will 
take account of new develo
[...]
ed to approve the draft Stretford Refreshed Masterplan for the 
purposes of consultation. 
 
Key Decision No 
 
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given? N/A 
 
Finance Officer Clearance …GB………… 

Legal Officer Clearance …JLF………… 

 
 

DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE  

 

 
 

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Stretford Refreshed Masterplan (Consultation Draft September 2017) 
1 

Page 69



Stretford Refreshed Masterplan (Consultation Draft September 2017) 
1 

1. Introduction 
 
The Stretford Town Centre Masterplan was prepared in 2013 and approved by 
Trafford Council in January 2014 as the strategy for securing the revitalisation of 
Stretford Town Centre over the next 15 years.  The original Stretford Masterplan was 
prepared in response to the significant challenges facing the Town Centre.  Many 
town centres nationally have suffered in recent years due to the pressures of out of 
town retail, internet shopping, limited investment and the lack of a distinctive offer; 
Stretford has not been immune from these pressures.  Whilst good progress has 
been made since 2013 it is recognised that more needs to be done if Stretford is to 
achieve its full potential and provide a unique and attractive destination that meets 
the aspirations of the community. 
 
Purpose of the Stretford Refreshed Masterplan 
 

The original Masterplan was 
prepared in 2013 in response to a 
clearly recognised need to improve 
the offer of Stretford Town Centre; 
which was identified in the Trafford 
Core Strategy as a location for 
regeneration and change.  The 
Trafford Retail and Leisure Study 
noted in 2007 that Stretford Town 
Centre was “in need of urgent 

improvements”.  In order to deliver the regeneration and development required, the 
original Masterplan set out a strategy for Stretford to maximise the opportunities of 
its key assets, link key spaces together and create a strong and attractive destination 
of choice.  It is now considered an opportune time to refresh the Masterplan and take 
full advantage of emerging opportunities in Stretford.  The refreshed Masterplan will 
build on the work completed to date and help to secure significant new development 
and investment.   
 
Progress to Date 
 
Delivering the successful regeneration of 
Stretford Town Centre remains a key priority 
for the Council.  Significant progress has 
been made in the delivery of the Masterplan 
with new openings in Stretford Mall including 
the development of a new Aldi foodstore; the 
disposal of Stretford Public Hall to the Friends 
of Stretford Public Hall group to secure 
community use of the building; delivery of the 
phase one public realm improvements; a 
reduction in vacancy rates within the Town Centre; and house price growth in the 
area above the local and national averages.  The Mall has also experienced a 10% 
growth in footfall over the last 12 months, compared to a national decline of 2%, 
equating to nearly 500,000 extra visits per year.   
 

Page 70



Stretford Refreshed Masterplan (Consultation Draft September 2017) 
2 

The work delivered to date has helped to reposition Stretford as a more attractive 
destination for further investment and development.  However, the vacancy rate 
within the Town Centre remains high and the redevelopment of a number of 
important sites has not progressed.  Therefore it is considered that the 
transformation of Stretford will require significant investment and new development 
that can act as a catalyst for further change. 
 
University Academy 92 Opportunity 
 
Since 2016 the Council has 
progressed detailed discussions with 
University Academy 92 (UA92) and 
Lancaster University regarding the 
potential for a new higher education 
facility in the Stretford area, with a 
focus on the provision of new facilities 
and living accommodation in Stretford 
Town Centre as pa
[...]
its along Edge Lane 
 Securing funding and detailed design for future phases of public realm 

improvements and the processional route. 
 Delivery of further improvements to Stretford Mall, including partial 

redevelopment. 
 Delivery of future phases of public realm improvements. 

 
The refreshed Masterplan provides a clear strategy for the continued regeneration of 
the Town Centre and wider Stretford area, representing a significant acceleration in 
the delivery of its regeneration.  The successful delivery of this refreshed Masterplan 
will build effectively on the work completed to date and act as a major catalyst to 
accelerate the long term transformation of Stretford. 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    2 October 2017 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning 

 
Report Title 
 

 
Proposed Streford Compulsory Purchase Order 2017 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The report sets out proposals for the delivery of student accommodation and a 
student hub, which form an integral part of the proposals to establish a new 
University in Stretford. The report seeks approval to the potential use of compulsory 
purchase powers to support the delivery of the proposals. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 
1.1 Provides in principle support for the making of a compulsory purchase order 

under section 226 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 13 

of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to enable the 

redevelopment and regeneration of the site shown edged red on the plans in 

Appendix A and B. 

1.2 Delegates authority to the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services in 

consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to take all 

steps necessary to enable a compulsory purchase order to be made including 

but not limited to: 

(a) the carrying out of land referencing including without limitation the 

service of notices under section 16 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or section 5A of the 

Acquisition of Land Act 1981 

(b) the entry onto the Land and other land for the purpose of carrying out 

surveys pursuant to section 15 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

(c) the preparation of a draft statement of reasons  

Page 125

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

(d) the preparation of a draft Order and Order Schedule 

(e) the preparation of notices to owners, lessees and occupiers, site 

notices and any other notices required to be served and/or advertised 

in accordance with the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 should the 

Executive authorise the making of a compulsory purchase order 

1.3 Delegates authority to the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services to 

negotiate for the voluntary acquisition of land and rights over land needed to 

enable the Scheme to be delivered in advance of confirmation of a CPO, as if 

such CPO had been confirmed 

1.4 Delegates authority to the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services in 

consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to consider 

alternatives to the use of compulsory purchase powers 

1.5 Notes that before a compulsory purchase order is made a further detailed 

report will be drafted seeking authority for the making of an Order and that 

such a report will need to address a number of issues including: 

(a) that the compulsory acquisition is necessary to facilitate the carrying 

out of development, redevelopment or improvement on, or in relation 

to, the land being acquired; 

(b) that the Scheme complies with planning policy and the revised 

Stretford Masterplan 

(c) that there is a compelling case in the public interest for the land to be 

acquired which outweighs the interference with the human rights of 

those with an interest in the land affected; 

(d) that the Scheme will contribute to the promotion or improvement of the 

economic and/or social and/or environmental well-being of the local 

area; 

(e) that the Scheme is viable and that there is a reasonable prospect that 

the Scheme can be implemented within a reasonable timescale; 

(f) that agreements have been entered into with a private sector partner 

that provides for the delivery of the Scheme and indemnifies the 

Council in respect of its costs of making the order, seeking its 

confirmation and compensation payments to affected owners, lessees, 

occupiers and any other potential claimants; 

(g) that there are no physical or legal impediments to the Scheme 

proceeding; 

Page 126



 

 3 

(h) that all reasonable steps have been taken to acquire land and rights 

over land needed to deliver the Scheme by negotiation and voluntary 

agreement; 

(i) that alternatives to the use of compulsory purchase powers have been 

considered; 

(j) that the compulsory acquisition would not infringe the Council's 

equality duty 

 

   
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Richard Roe, Director of Growth and Regulatory Services  
   
Extension:  x 4265 
 
 
Background Papers:  
None

Page 127



 

 4 

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

The delivery of the new University will contribute 
to the Council’s vision for “no one held back, no 
one left behind” and the Corporate priorities for 
economic growth and development, excellence in 
education and low Council Tax and value for 
money. 

Financial  The cost of land acquisition, stamp duty land tax 
and associated fees will be incorporated into the 
developing business plan for the delivery of 
student accommodation which will be the subject 
of a further report to the Executive.  
 
Any voluntary acquisitions will be financed from 
the Investment Fund budget within the existing 
capital programme and subject to an appropriate 
business case to be agreed wi
[...]
romote a CPO 

January 2018 

 

Submit Order, advertise and send out 
formal notices to interested parties within 
Order lands 

 

February 2018 

  
7.2 It is considered that Section 226 (1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

would be the most appropriate power to be used to compulsorily acquire the 
remaining interests in the site. 

 
8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 The proposed development must be of the highest quality in order to match the 

aspirations of the Council, its partners and the community of Stretford, and be a 
catalyst for change. The sustainability and long term success of the development is 
intrinsically linked with the success of UA92, but also to its integration into Stretford. 
The development must be open to the community and support the integration of the 
student body with the existing community, and the lifting of aspirations and 
opportunity. 

 
8.2 The full regeneration benefits of the development of UA92 for Stretford can only be 

achieved if there is certainty about the delivery of a comprehensive, well designed 
scheme that enhances the town. The refreshed Stretford Masterplan provides a 
framework for regeneration and UA92 is the catalyst that provides a step change in 
delivery. 

 
9.0 Other Options 
 
9.1 The Council could choose not to use CPO powers to deliver the regeneration of this 

site, requiring land to be assembled through agreement. This could significantly 
delay development of the area if agreement cannot be reached, preventing the 

Page 133



 

 10 

delivery of student accommodation or leading to piecemeal development which is not 
able to meet the aspirations of partners and the community. 

 
 
10.0 Consultation 
 
10.1 The Council will undertake a formal public consultation on the draft refreshed 

Masterplan from 10 October 2017 for a period of eight weeks, as set out elsewhere 
on this agenda. Development proposals, as set out in this report, will be subject to 
planning permission, and will be consulted on in the usual way.   
 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to approve in principle the use of CPO powers to enable the 
development of new student accommodation associated with UA92 and to deliver 
regeneration in Stretford. 
 
Key Decision Yes 
 
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given? Yes 
 
Finance Officer Clearance …GB………… 

Legal Officer Clearance …JLF………… 

 
 

DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE  

 

 
 

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 
 

Page 134



 

 11 

Appendix A – Phase 1 planning application area 
 

 

P
age 135



 

 12 

 
 

P
age 136



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 UNIVERSITY ACADEMY 92 (OLD TRAFFORD)
	3 UA92 report - Appendix B EIA - Executive Summary - 6 September
	3 UA92 report - background paper - EIA - Final Report - 18 September

	4 STRETFORD REFRESHED MASTERPLAN
	4 Stretford Refreshed Masterplan (Final Consultation Draft) - September 2017

	5 PROPOSED STRETFORD COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2017
	8 PROPOSED STRETFORD COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SPECIAL EXECUTIVE 
 

2 OCTOBER 2017 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee)(in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Investment (Councillor A. Williams),  
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor Stephen Anstee), 
Executive Member for Children and Families (Councillor M. Whetton), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor L. Evans), 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning (Councillor D. Hopps). 
 
 
Also present: Councillors Baugh, Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Carter, Cordingley, 
Duffield, Fishwick, Freeman, Hynes, Lloyd, Procter, Ross, Taylor, Walsh, A. 
Western, D. Western and M. Young. 

  

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure (Ms. S. 
Pearson), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe), 
Corporate Lead, Property and Investment (Mr. A. Rennie), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.R. Reilly. 
 
 

139. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to all of the substantive, linked items on the agenda, Councillor Lamb 
declared a Personal Interest in respect of his Board Membership of the Trafford 
Leisure Company. 
 

140. UNIVERSITY ACADEMY 92 (OLD TRAFFORD)  
 
[NOTE: In relation to all of the substantive, linked items on the agenda, the 
Executive received a supplementary presentation setting out details of the UA92 
proposal, its linkages to the refreshed Stretford Masterplan and the potential 
consequent use of compulsory purchase powers to support the delivery of the 
proposals.] 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

The Executive Member for Investment submitted a report which set out proposals 
for the establishment of a new university in Trafford (“UA92”), delivered through a 
partnership between the Council and a number of partners, and intended not only 
to provide an innovative alternative to the traditional university degree course, but 
also to act as a catalyst for the regeneration of Stretford and Old Trafford. The 
report provided an overview of the UA92 proposal and the development of a new 
campus on the site of the current Kellogg’s Headquarters on Talbot Road, which 
was to be delivered by the Council in partnership with Bruntwood. The campus 
would also include a new leisure centre, replacing the existing facility on Chester 
Road. It was noted that the report was to be read alongside the other reports on 
the agenda relating to the proposed Stretford CPO and the refreshed Stretford 
Masterplan. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions about 
the report’s content; and it was noted that further detail would emerge during the 
proposed consultation on the refreshed Stretford Masterplan, including a further 
opportunity for discussion at Council on 11th October. 
 
 RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That support be given to the proposals to consult on the development of a 

new University in Trafford. 
 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Investment, the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Chief Finance Officer, to agree terms for a joint venture with 
Bruntwood for the redevelopment and management of the Kellogg’s site. 

 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Democratic 

Services in consultation with the Chief Executive, the Executive Member for 
Investment and the Chief Finance Officer, to agree terms for leases of the 
Kellogg’s building to UA92 and Microsoft. 

 
(4) That approval in principle be given to the relocation of Stretford Leisure 

Centre to a new facility on the Kellogg’s site, subject to consultation through 
the refreshed Stretford Masterplan and to finalisation and approval of a 
business plan. 

 
141. STRETFORD REFRESHED MASTERPLAN  

 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
advising that it was now considered an opportune time to refresh the Stretford 
Town Centre Masterplan, originally approved in January 2014, and take full 
advantage of emerging opportunities in Stretford, in particular the proposed UA92 
development, building on the work completed to date and helping to secure 
significant new development and investment. The report proposed that the draft 
Stretford Refreshed Masterplan would be subject to public consultation for a 
period of ten weeks, following which a revised version would be prepared for final 
approval. A number of issues and queries were raised in relation to the refreshed 
proposals; and the Leader advised of the Executive’s intention to work with the 
local community and Ward Members to develop the proposals throughout the 
consultation. 



  3 
 

Executive (2.10.17) 
 
 

 
 RESOLVED -  

 

(1) That the actions taken to implement the Stretford Masterplan following its 
adoption in 2014 be noted. 

 

(2) That the changes made to refresh the Masterplan in light of the UA92 
proposals and other emerging opportunities be noted. 

 

(3) That the draft Refreshed Stretford Masterplan be approved for the purposes 
of consultation. 

 

(4) That it be requested that a further report be brought back to the Executive 
setting out the results of the consultation and with a final version of the 
Stretford Refreshed Masterplan for approval. 

 
142. PROPOSED STRETFORD COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2017  

 
[NOTE: A related report was considered in Part II of this agenda. Minute 144 
below refers.] 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
which set out proposals for the delivery of student accommodation and a student 
hub, which form an integral part of the proposals to establish a new University in 
Stretford. The report sought approval to the potential use of compulsory purchase 
powers to support the delivery of the proposals. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That in principle support be given for the making of a compulsory purchase 

order under section 226 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
section 13 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to 
enable the redevelopment and regeneration of the site shown edged red on 
the plans in Appendix A and B to the report. 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Growth and Regulatory 
Services in consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
to take all steps necessary to enable a compulsory purchase order to be 
made including but not limited to: 

(a) the carrying out of land referencing including without limitation the 
service of notices under section 16 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and/or section 5A of the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981 

(b) the entry onto the Land and other land for the purpose of carrying 
out surveys pursuant to section 15 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 



 
 

 

 
4 

(c) the preparation of a draft statement of reasons  

(d) the preparation of a draft Order and Order Schedule 

(e) the preparation of notices to owners, lessees and occupiers, site 
notices and any other notices required to be served and/or 
advertised in accordance with the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 
should the Executive authorise the making of a compulsory purchase 
order 

(3) That authority be delegated to the Director of Growth and Regulatory 
Services to negotiate for the voluntary acquisition of land and rights over 
land needed to enable the Scheme to be delivered in advance of 
confirmation of a CPO, as if such CPO had been confirmed 

(4) That authority be delegated to the Director of Growth and Regulatory 
Services in consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
to consider alternatives to the use of compulsory purchase powers. 

(5) That it be noted that before a compulsory purchase order is made a further 
detailed report will be drafted seeking authority for the making of an Order 
and that such a report will need to address a number of issues including: 

(a) that the compulsory acquisition is necessary to facilitate the carrying 
out of development, redevelopment or improvement on, or in relation 
to, the land being acquired; 

(b) that the Scheme complies with planning policy and the revised 
Stretford Masterplan 

(c) that there is a compelling case in the public interest for the land to be 
acquired which outweighs the interference with the human rights of 
those with an interest in the land affected; 

(d) that the Scheme will contribute to the promotion or improvement of 
the economic and/or social and/or environmental well-being of the 
local area; 

(e) that the Scheme is viable and that there is a reasonable prospect 
that the Scheme can be implemented within a reasonable timescale; 

(f) that agreements have been entered into with a private sector partner 
that provides for the delivery of the Scheme and indemnifies the 
Council in respect of its costs of making the order, seeking its 
confirmation and compensation payments to affected owners, 
lessees, occupiers and any other potential claimants; 

(g) that there are no physical or legal impediments to the Scheme 
proceeding; 



  5 
 

Executive (2.10.17) 
 
 

(h) that all reasonable steps have been taken to acquire land and rights 
over land needed to deliver the Scheme by negotiation and voluntary 
agreement; 

(i) that alternatives to the use of compulsory purchase powers have 
been considered; 

(j) that the compulsory acquisition would not infringe the Council's 
equality duty. 

 
143. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
144. PROPOSED STRETFORD COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2017  

 
[NOTE: A related report was considered in Part I of this agenda. Minute 142 above 
refers.] 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
which gave details of indicative land values and a summary of the business case 
in respect of the potential use of compulsory purchase powers to support the 
delivery of proposals for the delivery of student accommodation and a student hub 
which form an integral part of the proposals to establish a new University in 
Stretford. Details of any formal resolutions made in respect of this item are set out 
at Minute 142 above. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and finished at 6.58 p.m. 


